

**WRIT PETITION NO: 8446 of 2026**

M/s Krishna Sai Exports Private Limited

...Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India and others

...Respondents

Advocate for Petitioner : Mr K Adi Siva Vara Prasad

Advocate(s) for Respondent(s) : GP for Commercial Tax for respondent
Nos.2 to 4.**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE LISA GILL
SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA****DATE : 28th April, 2026****P C :**

Learned counsel for petitioner relies upon pendency of W.P.Nos.5423 of 2026 & 24682 of 2023 to submit that an identical issue arises for consideration in this matter.

Notice of motion.

Learned Government Pleader for Commercial Tax accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.2, 3 & 4 and affirms that issue involved indeed is identical. He prays for some time to file counter.

Needful be done within four weeks.

Reply thereto, if any, be filed a week thereafter.

List on 13.07.2026 along with WP.No.25198 of 2024 and batch.

In the meanwhile, status quo as on today pursuant to passing of impugned order dated 19.12.2025 be maintained.

LISA GILL, CJ

NINALA JAYASURYA, J

Vjl